extrapolated last year's adjusted free cash flows at a terminal growth rate of 2.0% to

perpetuity. To arrive at Ke (Cost of Equity), we have used the 10-year government bond yield

of 5.2%, Country risk premium of 3.8%, and average Beta of 0.87 for the Transportation sector.

After applying all these, we arrived at the cost of equity of 8.5%. We have used a 10-year US

49 January 9, 2024

Government Yield and further added a 10-year Dubai Government CDS spread to arrive at an

appropriate risk-free rate. DTC recently borrowed funds through a term facility to repay related

parties. The debt is borrowed at 3-Month EIBOR plus a margin of 0.80% basis point. Therefore,

we have used free cash flow to a firm to arrive at the valuation using the DCF methodology.

The same is used to arrive at a weighted average cost of capital. We assume the cost of debt

of 6.1% and adjusted for the tax rate to arrive after the tax cost of debt of 5.5%. We used the

Company current outstanding debt and market capitalization to compute the weighted average

cost of capital.

I. DCF Valuation of DTC

 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028

All figures in AED Mn, unless stated

NOPAT 382 418 462 492 535 582

(+/-) Depreciation & amortization 129 138 140 166 163 165

(+/-) CAPEX -361 -118 -151 -282 -281 -298

(+/-) Working Capital -20 -99 88 73 -24 -2

Free Cash flow to Firm 33 339 538 449 394 446

Discount factor 1.00 0.93 0.86 0.79 0.74 0.68

Present Value of FCFF 32 314 462 357 289 304

Total Present value of FCFF 1,758

Terminal Value 5,174

Terminal growth rate 2.0%

Weighted average cost of capital 8.0%

Enterprise Value 6,933

Cash/ (Net Debt) as of Sep 2023 -602

Equity Value 6,330

Source: FAB Securities Research

Sensitivity analysis
generates the highest
valuation of AED 3.77 per
share and the lowest
valuation of AED 1.91 per
share

 a) Sensitivity of DCF to Key Assumptions

Our DCF valuation is based on a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of 8.0%. A sensitivity

analysis shows that a change of +/- 0.5% in the weighted average cost of capital and terminal

growth rate will provide a valuation range of AED 1.91 per share to AED 3.77 per share. The

table below shows the sensitivity between the change in terminal growth rate and the